



( 1 )

911- EP-2-2025

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
BENCH AT AURANGABAD**

**EXHIBIT NO. 11, 12, 13, 14, 15  
IN  
911 ELECTION PETITION NO. 2 OF 2025**

**Vijay Alias Balasaheb Bhausahab Thorat**

**VERSUS**

**Amol Dhondiba Khatal And Others.**

**WITH**

**APPLICATION IN EP NO. 4 OF 2025**

**IN EP/2/2025**

**WITH**

**APPLICATION IN EP NO. 70 OF 2025**

**IN EP/2/2025**

...

Mr. R. V. Dhorde i/by Mr. Vikram R. Dhorde, Advocate for the Petitioner.

Mr. S. S. Kote h/f Mr. A. V. Hon Advocate for Respondent No.1.

Smt. Nikita Gore, Advocate for Respondent No.4.

Mr. Shaikh Tarek Mobin, Advocate for Respondent No.6.

**CORAM : KISHORE C. SANT, J.**

**DATE : 27<sup>th</sup> JUNE 2025**

**PC :-**

1. This Application (Exh.11) is filed praying for direction to the Respondent No.1 to file proper written statement as the same is not supported by affidavit.

2. Today, the learned Advocate for the Respondent No.1 has filed on record an affidavit duly verified since the prayer which is made in the

application Exh.10 is satisfied. Nothing remain in the application, Application therefore stands disposed off.

3. Learned Advocate Smt. Gore informs that she has received instructions to appear for Respondent No.4 and seeks permission to file on record vakalatnama. Vakalatnama (Ex.14) is taken on record on behalf of Respondent No.4. She also filed an application (Exh.15) seeking time to file say/written statement on behalf Respondent No.4.

4. Advocate Mr. Shaikh informs that he has received instructions to appear for Respondent No.6 and seeks permission to file on record vakalatnama on behalf of Respondent No.6. Vakalatnama (Ex.13) is taken on record on behalf of Respondent No.6.

5. The application (Exh.12) is filed by the Respondent No.6 seeking time to file say/written statement on behalf of Respondent No.6.

6. Applications stand allowed. Time is granted of four weeks from today.

7. Learned Advocate for the Respondent No.1 prays for some time to file on record proper written statement.
8. Stand over to 4<sup>th</sup> July 2025.

**[KISHORE C. SANT, J.]**