



(1)

EP-02-2025

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
BENCH AT AURANGABAD

ELECTION PETITION NO. 02 OF 2025

Vijay Alias Balasaheb Bhausahab Thorat ...Petitioner

VERSUS

Amol Dhondiba Khatal and Ors. ...Respondents

...

Mr. S. R. Borulkar, a/w Mr. Amit Karande h/f Mr. R. L. Kute, Advocate for the Petitioner.

Mr. Shubham S. Kote h/f Mr. Ashwin V. Hon, Advocate for Respondent No.1.

CORAM : KISHORE C. SANT, J.

DATE : 7th MAY 2026.

PC :-

1. Today, the learned Advocate for the Respondent No.1 has filed an application seeking adjournment. It is stated in the application that the Respondent No.1 has approached the Hon'ble Apex Court challenging the order passed by this Court on an application (Exh.23) under Order VII Rule 11 of CPC. The adjournment is therefore sought. The said application is taken on record and marked as Exh.29.

2. The learned Advocate Mr. Borulkar h/f Mr. Kute opposed the

application by pointing out Section 86 (6) and (7) of Representation of People Act. He also tendered draft issues. The said draft issues are taken on record and marked as Exh.30 for identification purpose.

3. Stand over to 25.06.2026.

4. The learned Advocate for the Respondent No.1 to file draft issues on the next date. Adjournment Application (Exh.29) stands allowed and disposed off.

[KISHORE C. SANT, J.]